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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the President and the Other Members
of the Board of Education of the
Mayfield Central School District

Mayfield, New York

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the
aggregate remaining fund information of the Mayfield Central School District (the “District”), as of and for the
year ended June 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s
basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable
to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United
States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments,
the auditors consider internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion.
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial
statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective
financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of
Mayfield Central School District, as of June 30, 2019, and the respective changes in financial position and, where
applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America.

97 North Main St., PO Box 1219, Gloversville, NY 12078-0354 = 60 Railroad Place, Suite 302, Saratoga Springs, NY 12866
www.westcpapc.com



Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion
and analysis, budgetary comparison information and schedule of changes in total other post-employment benefits
liability and related ratios and schedules of local government's proportionate share of the net pension liability and
contributions on pages 3 through 11 and pages 46 through 50 be presented to supplement the basic financial
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context. We have applied certain limited
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in
the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic
financial statements and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise
the District’s basic financial statements. The introductory section, combining and individual nonmajor fund financial
statements and statistical section, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the
basic financial statements. The schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional
analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and is also not a required part of the
basic financial statements.

The supplementary information on pages 51 through 53, as described in the table of contents and the schedule of
expenditures of federal awards are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In
our opinion, the supplementary information and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are fairly stated in all
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

The introductory section has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial
statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 15, 2019, on our
consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that
testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

W ST C&Wm/% ChA FC

Gloversville, New York
October 15, 2019



MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

The following is a discussion and analysis of the School District’s financial performance for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2019. This section is a summary of the School District’s financial activities based on currently known facts,
decisions or conditions. It is also based on both the government-wide and fund-based financial statements. The
results of the current year are discussed in comparison with the prior year with an emphasis on the current year.
Additionally, a comparative analysis of government-wide data is also presented. This section is only an introduction
and should be read in conjunction with the School District’s financial statements, which immediately follow this
section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

e Government-wide net position (deficit) of the School District was ($16,609,120).
e The Governmental funds - Fund balance was $7,138,395.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This annual report consists of three parts: MD&A (this section), the basic financial statements and required
supplementary information. The basic financial statements include two kinds of statements that present different
views of the School District:

e The first two statements are District-wide financial statements that provide both short-term and long-term
information about the School District’s overall financial status.

e The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on individual parts of the School District,
reporting the School District’s operations in more detail than the District-wide statements. The fund financial
statements concentrate on the School District’s most significant funds with all other nonmajor funds listed in
total in one column.

e The governmental funds statements tell how basic services such as regular and special education were financed in
the short-term as well as what remains for future spending.

e Fiduciary funds statements provide information about the financial relationships in which the School District acts
solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of others.

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the statements and provide more
detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of required supplementary information that further explains
and supports the financial statements with a comparison of the School District’s budget for the year.

Table A-1 summarizes the major features of the School District’s financial statements, including the portion of the
School District’s activities that they cover and the types of information that they contain. The remainder of this
overview section highlights the structure and contents of each statement.



Table A-1: Major Features of the District-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

Fund Financial Statements

District-Wide Governmental Funds Fiduciary Funds
Scope Entire District (except The activities of the School Instances in which the
fiduciary funds) District that are not School District administers

proprietary or fiduciary,
such as instruction and
special education

resources on behalf of
someone else, such as
scholarship programs and
student activities monies

Required financial
statements

e Statement of net
position
e Statement of activities

¢ Balance sheet

e Statement of revenues,
expenditures, and changes
in fund balances

o Statement of fiduciary net
position

¢ Statement of changes in
fiduciary net position

Accounting basis and
measurement focus

Accrual accounting and
economic resources
focus

Modified accrual accounting
and current financial focus

Accrual accounting and
economic resources focus

Type of asset/deferred
outflows of

resources/liability/deferred

inflows of resources
information

All assets, deferred
outflows of resources,
liabilities and deferred
inflows of resources,
both financial and
capital, short-term and
long-term

Generally, assets and
deferred outflows of
resources expected to be
used up and liabilities and
deferred inflows of resources
that come due or available
during the year or soon
thereafter; no capital assets
or long-term liabilities
included

All assets, deferred outflows
of resources (if any),
liabilities and deferred
inflows of resources (if any),
both short-term and long-
term; funds do not currently
contain capital assets,
although they can

Type of inflow/outflow
information

All revenues and
expenses during the
year, regardless of when
cash is received or paid

Revenues for which cash is
received during or soon after
the end of the year;
expenditures when goods or
services have been received
and the related liability is
due and payable

All additions and deductions
during the year, regardless
of when cash is received or
paid

District-Wide Statements

The District-wide statements report information about the School District as a whole using accounting methods
similar to those used by private-sector companies. The statement of net position includes all of the School District’s
assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources. All of the current year’s revenues
and expenses are accounted for in the statement of activities regardless of when cash is received or paid.

The two District-wide statements report the School District’s net position and how it has changed. Net position — the
difference between the School District’s assets, deferred outflows of resources and liabilities and deferred inflows of
resources — is one way to measure the School District’s financial health or position.

e Over time, increases or decreases in the School District’s net position are an indicator of whether its financial
position is improving or deteriorating, respectively.

e For assessment of the overall health of the School District, additional nonfinancial factors such as changes in
the property tax bases and the condition of buildings and other facilities should be considered.




Net position of the governmental activities differ from the governmental fund balance because governmental fund
level statements only report transactions using or providing current financial resources. Also, capital assets are
reported as expenditures when financial resources (dollars) are expended to purchase or build such assets. Likewise,
the financial resources that may have been borrowed are considered revenue when they are received. Principal and
interest payments are considered expenditures when paid. Depreciation is not calculated. Capital assets and long-
term debt are accounted for in account groups and do not affect the fund balance.

District-wide statements use an economic resources measurement focus and full accrual basis of accounting that
involves the following steps to prepare the statement of net position.

Capitalize current outlays for capital assets.
e Report long-term debt as a liability.
Calculate revenue and expenditures using the economic resources measurement focus and the full accrual basis
of accounting.
o Allocate net position balances as follows:
e Net position invested in capital assets, net of debt.
e Restricted net positions are those with constraints placed on use by external sources or imposed by law.
e Unrestricted net positions are net positions that do not meet any of the above restrictions.

Fund Financial Statements

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the School District's funds, focusing on its
most significant or "major" funds - not the School District as a whole. Funds are accounting devices the School
District uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending on particular programs:

e Some funds are required by state law and by bond covenants.

e The District establishes other funds to control and to manage money for particular purposes (such as repaying its
long-term debts) or to show that it is properly using certain revenues (such as federal grants).

The District has two kinds of funds:

e Governmental Funds: Most of the School District’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which
generally focus on (1) how cash and other financial assets can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and
(2) the balances left at year end that are available for spending. Consequently, the governmental funds
statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps you determine whether there are more or fewer financial
resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the School District’s programs.

Because this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of the District-wide statements,
additional information at the bottom of the governmental funds statements explains the relationship (or
differences) between them. The governmental fund statements focus primarily on current financial resources and
often have a budgetary orientation. Governmental funds include the general fund, special aid fund, school lunch
fund and the capital project fund. Required financial statements are the balance sheet and the statement of
revenue, expenditures and changes in fund balance.

e Fiduciary Funds: The School District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for assets that belong to others, such as the
scholarship fund and the student activities funds. The School District is responsible for ensuring that the assets
reported in these funds are used only for their intended purposes and by those to whom the assets belong. The
School District excludes these activities from the District-wide financial statements because it cannot use these
assets to finance its operations. Fiduciary fund reporting focuses on net position and changes in net position.



FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT AS AWHOLE

Table A- 2: Condensed Statement of Net Position
Percentage
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Change
2019 2018 (Incr.;-Decr.)
Assets
Current and other assets $ 8,780,418 $ 13,695,087 -35.9%
Capital assets - net 36,722,403 30,916,102 18.8%
Total Assets 45,502,821 44,611,189 2.0%
Deferred Outflows of Resources 9,010,055 4,124,928 118.4%
Liabilities
Current liabilities 312,038 15,573,143 -98.0%
Long-term liabilities 68,318,087 48,336,369 41.3%
Total Liabilities 68,630,125 63,909,512 7.4%
Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,491,871 3,384,184 -26.4%
Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 22,152,403 21,298,605 4.0%
Restricted 3,960,014 3,298,212 20.1%
Unrestricted (42,721,537) (43,154,396) 1.0%
Total Net Position (Deficit) $ (16,609,120)  $ (18,557,579) 10.5%

By far, the largest component of the School District’s net position reflects its net investment in capital assets. The
School District uses these capital assets to provide services to the students and consequently, these assets are not
available for future spending. Although the School District’s investment in capital assets is reported net of related
debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources since the
capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.

Changes in Net Position

The School District’s 2019 revenues were $21,942,954 (see Table A-3). Property taxes and New York State aid
accounted for the majority of revenues by contributing 30.2% and 44.3%, respectively, of the total revenues raised
(see Table A-4). The remainder of revenues came from fees for services, use of money and property, operating
grants and other miscellaneous sources.

The total cost of all programs and services totaled $19,994,495 for 2019. These expenses are predominantly for the
education, supervision and transportation of students (see Table A-5).

Net position increased during the year by $1,948,459.



Table A-3: Changes in Net Position from Operating Results

Fiscal Fiscal Percentage
Year Year Change
2019 2018 (Incr.;-Decr.)
Revenues
Program Revenues
Charges for services $ 216,593 $ 263,411 -17.8%
Operating grants and contributions 1,088,320 1,020,460 6.6%
General Revenues
Property taxes 7,732,870 7,538,072 2.6%
State formula aid 9,697,320 9,496,977 2.1%
Federal sources 121,275 125,177 -3.1%
Use of money and property 97,999 63,627 54.0%
Insurance recoveries 15,093 0 100.0%
Miscellaneous 2,973,484 651,957 356.1%
Total Revenues 21,942,954 19,159,681 14.5%
Expenses
General support 3,454,147 3,190,765 8.3%
Instruction 14,132,808 13,168,838 7.3%
Transportation 1,487,948 1,326,450 12.2%
Debt service 479,269 310,826 54.2%
Cost of sales — Lunch Program 440,323 398,648 10.5%
Total Expenses 19,994,495 18,395,527 8.7%
Total Increase in Net Position $ 1,948,459 $ 764,154 155.0%




Table A-4

2018-2019 REVENUES

Federal Sources
0.6%

Property Taxes
30.2%

State Sources
44.3%

Other Tax ltems
5.0%

Use of Money
and Property
0.4%

Grants and Charges
for Service
5.9%

Miscellaneous
13.6%

Table A-5

2018-2019 EXPENSES

Debt Service School Lunch
2.4% Program
2.2%

General Support

17.3%
Pupil Transportation

7.4%

Instruction
70.7%




Governmental Activities
Revenues for the School District’s governmental activities totaled $21,942,954 while total expenses were
$19,994,495. Accordingly, net position increased by $1,948,459. The continuation of the School District’s solid
financial condition can be attributed to:

o Effective leadership by the Board of Education.

e Community support for the School District’s annual budget.

e Continued state and federal aid.

e Strategic use of services from BOCES.
Table A-6 presents the cost of several of the School District’s major activities. The figure also shows each activity’s

net cost (total cost less fees generated by the activity and intergovernmental aid provided for specific programs). The
net cost shows the financial burden placed on the School District’s taxpayers by each of these functions.

Table A-6
Net Cost of Governmental Activities
Percentage Percentage
Total Cost of Services Change Net Cost of Services Change
2019 2018 (Incr.; -Decr.) 2019 2018 (Incr.; -Decr.)
General support $ 3,454,147 $ 3,190,765 83% $ 3,454,147 $ 3,190,765 8.3%
Instruction 14,132,808 13,168,838 7.3% 13,208,414 12,268,259 7.7%
Pupil transportation 1,487,948 1,326,450 12.2% 1,487,948 1,326,450 12.2%
Debt service - interest 479,269 310,826 54.2% 479,269 310,826 54.2%
Cost of sales - lunch program 440,323 398,648 10.5% 59,804 15,356 289.5%
Totals $19,994,495 $18,395,527 $18,689,582 $17,111,656

Employee benefits and depreciation have been allocated amongst the programs.

The cost of all governmental activities for the year was $19,994,495.

The users of the School District’s programs financed $216,593 of the costs.

The federal and state government financed $1,088,320 of the costs.

The majority of costs were financed by the School District’s taxpayers and unallocated New York State aid.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S FUNDS

Variances between years for the governmental fund financial statements are not the same as variances between years
for the District-wide financial statements. The School District’s governmental funds are presented on the current
financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under this method of
presentation, governmental funds do not include long-term liabilities for the funds’ projects and capital assets
purchased by the funds. Governmental funds will include proceeds from the issuance of debt, the current payments
for capital assets and the current payments for debt.



The focus of the School District’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows and
balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the School District’s financial requirements.
In particular, unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for
spending at the end of the fiscal year.

The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the School District. At the end of the current fiscal year, the total
fund balance of this fund was $5,726,660, of which $827,787 (or 4.00% of the ensuing year’s budget) was
unassigned.

New York State Law limits the amount of unassigned fund balance that can be retained to 4% of the ensuing year’s
budget, exclusive of the amount designated for the subsequent year’s budget. The District was within the limit for
the year ended June 30, 2019.

The General Fund is the only fund for which a budget is legally adopted.

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

As of June 30, 2019, the School District had $36,722,403 invested in a broad range of capital assets including land,
buildings, buses, athletic facilities, computers and other educational equipment, net of accumulated depreciation.

Table A-7
Capital Assets (net of depreciation )
Governmental Activities and Percentage
Total School District Change
2019 2018 (Incr.; -Decr.)
Land and land improvements $ 2,064,541 $ 2,064,541 0%
Construction in progress 15,304,662 8,882,532 72.3%
Buildings and equipment 19,353,200 19,969,029 -3.1%
Totals $ 36,722,403 $ 30,916,102 18.8%

During 2019, the School District increased its general obligation bonds by $12,725,000. The other debt category is
comprised of other post-employment benefits and compensated absences. More detailed information about the
School District’s long-term debt is included in the notes to the basic financial statements.

Table A-8
Outstanding Long-Term Debt
Percentage
Total School District Change
2019 2018 (Incr.; -Decr.)
General obligation bonds
(financed with property taxes) $ 14,570,000 $ 1,845,000 689.7%
All other debt 52,653,049 45,636,504 15.4%
Totals $ 67,223,049 $ 47,481,504 41.6%

10.



FACTORS BEARING ON THE DISTRICT’S FUTURE

Factors bearing in the District:

o With State Aid revenue slated for 54.7% of the overall budget, any elimination or delay of aid will have an
adverse impact on the education programs at the Mayfield Central School District. This impact would range
potentially from program disruption and/or modification to elimination.

e The District continues to work on the SED approved $15.5 million dollar reconstruction project. This project
will help relieve some of the major repair costs expensed from the general fund. Conversions to LED lighting
and upgrades to the heating and ventilation system will allow the District to realize increased efficiencies in both
buildings.

CONTACTING THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide the School District’s citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors and
creditors with a general overview of the School District’s finances and to demonstrate the School District’s
accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial
information, please contact:

Mr. Christopher Harper, Superintendent
Mayfield Central School District
27 School Street
Mayfield, New York 12117
Phone: 518-661-8207

11.



MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2019

ASSETS
Cash
Unrestricted
Restricted
Receivables
State and Federal aid
Due from fiduciary funds
Due from other governments
Other
Inventories
Net pension asset - proportionate share
Capital assets, net of depreciation

Total Assets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Other post-employment benefits
Pensions

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources

LIABILITIES
Payables
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Due to other governments
Long-term liabilities
Due and payable within one year
Due to Teachers' Retirement System
Due to Employees' Retirement System
Unexpended grant revenue
Bonds payable
Due and payable after one year
Bonds payable
Other post-employment benefits
Net pension liability - proportionate share
Compensated absences payable

Total Liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Other post-employment benefits
Pensions

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets

Restricted
Unemployment insurance reserve
Reserve for debt service
Workers' compensation reserve
Capital reserve
Repair reserve
Retirement contribution reserve
Employee benefit accrued liability reserve
Insurance reserve

Unrestricted

Total Net Position

See notes to basic financial statements.

1,469,309
4,083,499

1,385,329
91,865
960,790
146,355
14,071
629,200
36,722,403

45,502,821

5,396,580
3,613,475

9,010,055

256,852
55,018
168

624,654
73,040
3,091
1,160,000

13,410,000
52,392,976
394,253
260,073

68,630,125

1,615,194
876,677

2,491,871

22,152,403

107,655
827
97,280
1,755,315
266,988
1,155,816
535,852
40,281

(42,721,537)

(16,609,120)

12.



MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS
General support
Instruction
Pupil transportation
Debt service
School lunch program

Total Functions and Programs

GENERAL REVENUES
Real property taxes
Other tax items
Use of money and property
Insurance recoveries
Miscellaneous
State sources
Federal sources

Total General Revenues

CHANGE IN NET POSITION

Expenses

Net (Expense)

Program Revenues Revenue and

Charges for ~ Operating
Services Grants

Changes in
Net Position

$ 3,454,147
14,132,808
1,487,948
479,269
440,323

$ 0 $ 0 $ (3454,147)
(92,851) (831,543) (13,208,414)

0 0 (1,487,948)

0 0 (479,269)
(123,742) (256,777) (59,804)

$ 19,994,495

$ (216,593) $(1,088,320) (18,689,582)

TOTAL NET POSITION - BEGINNING OF YEAR

TOTAL NET POSITION - END OF YEAR

6,616,725
1,116,145
97,999
15,093
2,973,484
9,697,320
121,275

20,638,041

1,948,459

(18,557,579)

$ (16,609,120)

See notes to basic financial statements.

13.



MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2019

Vi

Total
Special School Debt Governmental
General Aid Lunch Service Capital Funds
ASSETS
Cash
Unrestricted $ 537,934 $ 25,034 $ 83,275 $ 0 $ 823,066 $ 1,469,309
Restricted 3,959,187 0 0 124,312 0 4,083,499
Due from other funds 827,089 7,879 57,700 0 123,485 1,016,153
Due from fiduciary funds 91,865 0 0 0 0 91,865
State and Federal aid 258,649 682,065 19,885 0 424,730 1,385,329
Due from other governments 960,790 0 0 0 0 960,790
Other receivables 144,074 0 2,281 0 0 146,355
Inventories 0 0 14,071 0 0 14,071
TOTAL ASSETS $ 6,779,588 $ 714,978 $ 177,212 $ 124,312 $ 1,371,281 $ 9,167,371
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 243,046 $ 281 $ 416 $ 0 $ 13,109 $ 256,852
Accrued liabilities 54,488 418 112 0 0 55,018
Due to other funds 57,700 711,188 0 123,485 123,780 1,016,153
Due to other governments 0 0 168 0 0 168
Due to Employees' Retirement System 73,040 0 0 0 0 73,040
Due to Teachers' Retirement System 624,654 0 0 0 0 624,654
Unearned 0 3,091 0 0 0 3,091
Total Liabilities 1,052,928 714,978 696 123,485 136,889 2,028,976
FUND BALANCE
Nonspendable
Inventory 0 0 14,071 0 0 14,071
Restricted
Unemployment insurance reserve 107,655 0 0 0 0 107,655
Reserve for debt service 0 0 0 827 0 827
Workers' compensation reserve 97,280 0 0 0 0 97,280
Capital reserve 1,755,315 0 0 0 0 1,755,315
Repair reserve 266,988 0 0 0 0 266,988
Retirement contribution reserve 1,155,816 0 0 0 0 1,155,816
Employee benefit accrued liability reserve 535,852 0 0 0 0 535,852
Insurance reserve 40,281 0 0 0 0 40,281
Assigned 939,686 0 0 0 1,234,392 2,174,078
Unassigned 827,787 0 162,445 0 0 990,232
Total Fund Balance 5,726,660 0 176,516 827 1,234,392 7,138,395
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE $ 6,779,588 $ 714,978 $ 177,212 $ 124,312 $ 1,371,281 $ 9,167,371

See notes to basic financial statements.



MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
BALANCE SHEET TO STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

Total fund balance - governmental funds balance sheet (page 14)

Add:
Land, building and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation
Net pension asset - proportionate share
Other post-employment benefits
Pensions

Total

Deduct:
Compensated absences
Other post-employment benefits
Net pension liability - proportionate share
Pensions
Bonds payable

Total
NET POSITION (DEFICIT), GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

See notes to basic financial statements.

7,138,395

36,722,403
629,200
5,396,580
3,613,475

46,361,658

260,073
54,008,170
394,253
876,677
14,570,000

70,109,173

$ (16,609,120)
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MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

REVENUES
Real property taxes
Other tax items
Charges for services
Use of money and property
Insurance recoveries
Miscellaneous
State sources
Federal sources
Surplus food
Sales - school lunch

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES
General support
Instruction
Pupil transportation
Employee benefits

Principal

Interest
Cost of sales
Capital outlay

Total Expenditures

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES
Bans redeemed from appropriations
Serial bond proceeds
Operating transfers in
Operating transfers (out)

Total Other Sources (Uses)

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES AND OTHER
SOURCES OVER EXPENDITURES AND USES

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR
FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR

Total
Special School Debt Governmental
General Aid Lunch Service Capital Funds
$ 6,616,725 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 6,616,725
1,116,145 0 0 0 0 1,116,145
92,851 0 0 0 0 92,851
97,967 0 7 25 0 97,999
15,093 0 0 0 0 15,093
446,284 6,213 1,257 0 2,519,730 2,973,484
9,697,320 195,943 7,533 0 0 9,900,796
121,275 635,600 226,014 0 0 982,889
0 0 23,230 0 0 23,230
0 0 123,742 0 0 123,742
18,203,660 837,756 381,783 25 2,519,730 21,942,954
2,210,291 0 0 0 0 2,210,291
8,190,752 852,756 0 0 0 9,043,508
952,130 0 0 0 0 952,130
5,226,280 0 95,307 0 0 5,321,587
485,000 0 0 0 0 485,000
479,269 0 0 0 0 479,269
0 0 287,766 0 0 287,766
0 0 0 0 6,422,130 6,422,130
17,543,722 852,756 383,073 0 6,422,130 25,201,681
659,938 (15,000) (1,290) 25 (3,902,400) (3,258,727)
0 0 0 0 210,000 210,000
0 0 0 0 13,000,000 13,000,000
0 15,000 0 0 0 15,000
(15,000) 0 0 0 0 (15,000)
(15,000) 15,000 0 0 13,210,000 13,210,000
644,938 0 (1,290) 25 9,307,600 9,951,273
5,081,722 0 177,806 802 (8,073,208) (2,812,878)
$ 5,726,660 $ 0 $ 176,516 $ 827 $ 1,234,392 $ 7,138,395

See notes to basic financial statements.



MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES TO STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

REVENUES - STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES $ 21,942,954
EXPENDITURES $ 25,201,681
Add:
Depreciation 868,454
Increase in other post-employment benefits 1,310,294
2,178,748
Deduct:
Decrease in compensated absences 44,721
Change in fixed assets 6,674,755
Pensions 181,458
BANSs redeemed from appropriations 210,000
Principal payments of long-term debt 275,000
7,385,934
EXPENDITURES - STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 19,994,495
CHANGE IN NET POSITION $ 1,948,459

See notes to basic financial statements.
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MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2019

Private Purpose

Trust Agency
ASSETS
Cash $ 54,489 90,992
Other receivable 0 95,498
Total Assets $ 54,489 186,490
LIABILITIES
Extraclassroom activity balances $ 0 50,194
Due to governmental funds 0 91,865
Other liabilities 200 44,431
Total Liabilities 200 186,490
NET POSITION
Reserved for scholarships $ 54,289
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
ADDITIONS
Investment earnings $ 7
Gifts and contributions 10,489
Total Additions 10,496
DEDUCTIONS
Scholarships and awards 6,300
Total Deductions 6,300
CHANGE IN NET POSITION 4,196
NET POSITION - BEGINNING OF YEAR 50,093
NET POSITION - END OF YEAR $ 54,289

See notes to basic financial statements.
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MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 1-SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of Mayfield Central School District (the “District”) have been prepared in conformity
with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to government units. Those principles are
prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), which is the accepted standard-setting
body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.

Significant accounting principles and policies utilized by the District are described below:

A)

B)

Reporting Entity

The Mayfield Central School District is governed by the laws of New York State. The District is an
independent entity governed by an elected Board of Education consisting of seven members. The President
of the Board serves as the chief fiscal officer and the Superintendent is the chief executive officer. The
Board is responsible for, and controls, all activities related to public school education within the District.
Board members have authority to make decisions, power to appoint management and primary accountability
for all fiscal matters.

The reporting entity of the District is based upon criteria set forth by GASB Statement 14, The Financial
Reporting Entity, as amended by GASB Statement 39, Component Units. The financial reporting entity
consists of the primary government, organizations for which the primary government is financially
accountable and other organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the
primary government are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity’s financial statements to be
misleading or incomplete.

The accompanying basic financial statements present the activities of the District and other organizational
entities determined to be includable in the District’s financial reporting entity. The District is not a
component unit of another reporting entity. The decision to include a potential component unit in the
District’s reporting entity is based on several criteria including legal standing, fiscal dependency and
financial accountability. Based on the application of these criteria, the following is a brief description of
certain entities included in the District’s reporting entity.

i) Extraclassroom Activity Funds

The Extraclassroom Activity Funds of the District represent funds of the students of the District. The
Board of Education exercises general oversight of these funds. The Extraclassroom Activity Funds are
independent of the District with respect to its financial transactions and the designation of student
management. Separate audited financial statements (cash basis) of the Extraclassroom Activity Funds
can be found included with these financial statements. The District accounts for assets held as an agent
for various student organizations in an agency fund.

Joint Venture
The District is a component district in Hamilton, Fulton and Montgomery Counties Board of Cooperative
Educational Services (BOCES). A BOCES is a voluntary, cooperative association of school districts in a

geographic area that shares planning, services and programs that provide educational and support activities.
There is no authority or process by which a school district can terminate its status as a BOCES component.
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MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 1-SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — (CONTINUED)

B)

C)

Joint Venture — (Continued)

BOCES are organized under 81950 of the New York State Education Law. A BOCES Board is considered a
corporate body. Members of a BOCES Board are nominated and elected by their component member boards
in accordance with provisions of §1950 of the New York State Education Law. All BOCES property is held
by the BOCES Board as a corporation (81950(6)). In addition, BOCES Boards also are considered
municipal corporations to permit them to contract with other municipalities on a cooperative basis under
8119-n(a) of the New York State General Municipal Law.

A BOCES’ budget is comprised of separate budgets for administrative, program and capital costs. Each
component district’s share of administrative and capital cost is determined by resident public school district
enrollment, as defined in the New York State Education Law, §1950(4)(b)(7). In addition, component
districts pay tuition or a service fee for programs in which its students participate.

During the year, the District was billed $2,917,544 for BOCES administrative and program costs.

Participating school districts issue debt on behalf of BOCES. During the year, the District issued $-0- of
serial bonds on behalf of BOCES. As of year-end, the District had outstanding BOCES debt of $-0-.

The District’s share of BOCES aid amounted to $960,790.
Financial statements for the BOCES are available from the BOCES administrative office.

Basis of Presentation

1) District-Wide Statements

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities present financial information about the
District’s governmental activities. These statements include the financial activities of the overall
government in its entirety, except those that are fiduciary.

Eliminations have been made to minimize the double counting of internal transactions. Governmental
activities generally are financed through taxes, state aid, intergovernmental revenues and other exchange
and nonexchange transactions. Operating grants include operating-specific and discretionary (either
operating or capital) grants, while the capital grants column reflects capital-specific grants.

The Statement of Net Position presents the financial position of the District at fiscal year-end. The
Statement of Activities presents a comparison between program expenses and revenues for each function
of the District’s governmental activities. Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated with
and are clearly identifiable to a particular function. Indirect expenses, principally employee benefits, are
allocated to functional areas in proportion to the payroll expended for those areas. Program revenues
include charges paid by the recipients of goods or services offered by the programs, and grants and
contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular
program. Revenues that are not classified as program revenues, including all taxes, are presented as
general revenues.
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MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 1-SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — (CONTINUED)

C) Basis of Presentation — (Continued)

2) Funds Statements

The fund statements provide information about the District’s funds, including fiduciary funds. Separate
statements for each fund category (governmental and fiduciary) are presented. The emphasis of fund
financial statements is on major governmental funds, each displayed in a separate column.

The District reports the following major governmental funds:

General Fund: This is the District’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial transactions
that are not required to be accounted for in another fund.

Special Revenue Funds: These funds account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources, such as
federal and state grants, that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes, child nutrition
or other activities whose funds are restricted as to use. These legal restrictions may be imposed either by
governments that provide the funds, or by outside parties.

Capital Projects Fund — These funds are used to account for the financial resources used for
acquisition, construction or major repair of capital facilities.

Debt Service Fund: This fund accounts for the accumulation of resources and the payment of principal
and interest on long-term general obligation debt of governmental activities.

The District reports the following fiduciary funds:

Fiduciary Fund: Fiduciary activities are those in which the District acts as trustee or agent for
resources that belong to others. These activities are not included in the District-wide financial
statements, because their resources do not belong to the District, and are not available to be used. There
are two classes of fiduciary funds:

i) Private Purpose Trust Funds: These funds are used to account for trust arrangements in which
principal and income benefit annual third-party awards and scholarships for students. Established
criteria govern the use of the funds and members of the District or representatives of the donors may
serve on committees to determine who benefits.

i) Agency Funds: These funds are strictly custodial in nature and do not involve the measurement of
results of operations. Assets are held by the District as agent for various student groups or
extraclassroom activity funds and for payroll or employee withholding.

D) Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

Accounting and financial reporting treatment is determined by the applicable measurement focus and basis of
accounting. Measurement focus indicates the type of resources being measured such as current financial
resources or economic resources. The basis of accounting indicates the timing of transactions or events for
recognition in the financial statements.
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MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 1-SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — (CONTINUED)

D)

E)

F)

G)

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting — (Continued)

The District-wide and fiduciary fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses
are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred, regardless of when the related cash transaction takes place.
Nonexchange transactions, in which the District gives or receives value without directly receiving or giving
equal value in exchange, include property taxes, state aid, grants and donations. On an accrual basis, revenue
from property taxes is recognized in the fiscal year for which the taxes are levied. Revenue from state aid is
recognized in the fiscal year it is appropriated by the state. Revenue from grants and donations is recognized
in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements have been satisfied.

The fund statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified
accrual basis of accounting. Under this method, revenues are recognized when measurable and available.
The District considers all revenues reported in the governmental funds to be available if the revenues are
collected within one year after the end of the fiscal year.

Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on
general long-term debt, claims and judgments and compensated absences, which are recognized as
expenditures to the extent they have matured. General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures
in governmental funds. Proceeds of general long-term debt and acquisitions under capital leases are reported
as other financing sources.

Property Taxes

Real property taxes are levied annually by the Board of Education no later than September 1 and become a
lien on September 1. Taxes are collected during the period September 1 to November 1.

Uncollected real property taxes are subsequently enforced by the County of Fulton in which the District is
located. The County pays an amount representing uncollected real property taxes transmitted to the County
for enforcement to the District no later than the following April 1.

Restricted Resources

When an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position are
available, the District’s policy concerning which to apply first varies with the intended use, and with
associated legal requirements, many of which are described elsewhere in these Notes.

Interfund Transactions

The operations of the District include transactions between funds. These transactions may be temporary in
nature, such as with interfund borrowings. The District typically loans resources between funds for the
purpose of providing cash flow. These interfund receivables and payables are expected to be repaid within
one year. Permanent transfers of funds include the transfer of expenditures and revenues to provide
financing or other services.
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MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 1-SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — (CONTINUED)

G)

H)

J)

Interfund Transactions — (Continued)

In the District-wide statements, the amounts reported on the Statement of Net Position for interfund
receivables and payables represent amounts due between different fund types (governmental activities and
fiduciary funds). Eliminations have been made for all interfund receivables and payables between the funds,
with the exception of those due from or to the fiduciary funds.

The governmental funds report all interfund transactions as originally recorded. Interfund receivables and
payables may be netted on the accompanying governmental funds balance sheet when it is the District’s
practice to settle these amounts at a net balance based upon the right of legal offset.

Refer to Note 8 for a detailed disclosure by individual fund for interfund receivables, payables, expenditures
and revenues activity.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amount of assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates and assumptions are
made in a variety of areas, including computation of encumbrances, compensated absences, potential
contingent liabilities and useful lives of long-lived assets.

Cash (and Cash Equivalents)/Investments

The District’s cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, demand deposits and short-term
investments with original maturities of three months or less from date of acquisition.

New York State law governs the District’s investment policies. Resources must be deposited in FDIC
insured commercial banks or trust companies located within the State. Permissible investments include
obligations of the United States Treasury, United States Agencies, repurchase agreements and obligations of
New York State or its localities.

Collateral is required for demand and time deposits and certificates of deposit not covered by FDIC
insurance. Obligations that may be pledged as collateral are obligations of the United States and its agencies
and obligations of the State and its municipalities and Districts.

Investments are stated at fair value.

Receivables

Receivables are shown gross, with uncollectible amounts recognized under the direct write-off method. No

allowance for uncollectible accounts has been provided since it is believed that such allowance would not be
material.
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MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 1-SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — (CONTINUED)

K) Inventories and Prepaid ltems

L)

Inventories of food in the School Lunch Fund are recorded at cost on a first-in, first-out basis, or in the case
of surplus food, at stated value which approximates market. Purchases of inventoriable items in other funds
are recorded as expenditures at the time of purchase, and are considered immaterial in amount.

Prepaid items represent payments made by the District for which benefits extend beyond year end. These
payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid items
in both the District-wide and fund financial statements. These items are reported as assets on the statement
of net position or balance sheet using the consumption method. A current asset for the prepaid amounts is
recorded at the time of purchase and an expense/expenditure is reported in the year the goods or services are
consumed.

A reserve for these nonliquid assets (inventories and prepaid) has been recognized to signify that a portion of
fund balance is not available for other subsequent expenditures.

Capital Assets

Capital assets are reported at actual cost or estimated historical costs, based on appraisals conducted by
independent third-party professionals. Donated assets are reported at estimated fair market value at the time
received.

Land and construction in process are not depreciated. Capitalization thresholds (the dollar value above
which asset acquisitions are added to the capital asset accounts), depreciation methods and estimated useful
lives of capital assets reported in the District-wide statements are as follows:

Capitalization Depreciation  Estimated

Threshold Method Useful Life
Buildings $ 5,000  Straight-line 20 - 50
Building improvements 5,000  Straight-line 20-50
Site improvements 5,000  Straight-line 20-50
Furniture and equipment 5,000  Straight-line 5-15

The School District is required to conduct a condition assessment of these assets at least once every three
years.

M) Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the Statement of Net Position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred
outflows of resources. The separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a
consumption of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be recognized as an outflow of
resources (expense/expenditure) until then. The District has three items that qualify for reporting in this
category. The first item is related to pensions reported in the District-wide Statement of Net Position. This
represents the effect of the net change in the District’s proportion of the collective net pension asset or
liability and difference during the measurement period between the District’s contributions and its proportion
share of total contributions to the pension systems not included in pension expense. The second is the
District contributions to the pension systems (TRS and ERS Systems) and OPEB subsequent to the
measurement date. The third item relates to OPEB reporting in the District-wide Statement of Net Position.
This represents the effect of the net change in the actual and expected experience.
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MAYFIELD CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

NOTE 1-SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - (CONTINUED)

M) Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources — (Continued)

In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Net Position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred
inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an
acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of
resources (revenue) until that time. The District has two items that qualify for reporting in this category.
The first item is related to pensions reported in the District’s proportion of the collective net pension liability
(ERS System) and net pension asset (TRS System) and difference during the measurement periods between
the District’s contributions and its proportion share of total contributions to the pension systems not included
in pension expense. The second item is related to OPEB reporting in the District-wide Statement of Net
Position. This repr